currency. As we translate the foreign currency denominated financial statements into U.S. dollars, the translated
balance of the financing (liability) is adjusted upward or downward to match the U.S. dollar obligation (receivable) on
our financial statements. The upward or downward adjustment is recorded as a gain or loss on foreign currency
translation. As a result of these financing arrangements, we recorded a foreign currency translation gain on our
financing with foreign operations during the year ended December 31, 2007 of $2.6 million. The balance of the
financing arrangements at December 31, 2006 was approximately $4.9 million.

13

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

   To follow is a summary of account balances subject to foreign currency exchange rates between the local
currencies and the U.S. dollar:

Balance at
(in
thousands)

December 31,
2007

Asset Cash $ 10,496
Liability Intercompany financing arrangements (4,865)

Net account balances $ 5,631

   The following table presents the potential effect on income before income taxes of hypothetical shifts in the foreign
currency exchange rate between the local currencies and the U.S. dollar of plus or minus 100 basis points, 500 basis
points and 1,000 basis points based on the net asset account balance of $5.6 million at December 31, 2007.

Effect of Basis Point Change
Increase in basis point of Decrease in basis point of

(in thousands) 100  500 1,000  100  500 1,000

Effect on income before
income taxes $56 282 563 (56) (282) (563)
   The foreign currency risks associated with other currencies is not significant.

Interest Rate Risk. We are also exposed to interest rate risk associated with the investing of available cash. We
invest available cash in conservative short-term instruments and are primarily subject to changes in the short-term
interest rates.
   The following table provides information about our debt obligations that are sensitive to changes interest rates. The
table presents principal cash flows and related weighted average interest rates by expected maturity dates. The
information is presented in U.S. dollar equivalents, which is our reporting currency. The debt obligation�s actual cash